

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O

DEFK7051

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2157

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

08/01/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					\prod			
BID OPENING DATE:	: 170 - E. J. J	08/31/	2006		BID	<u> </u>	PENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u> </u>				1	<u> </u>		
0001			LS		968-20				
		1				_			
	RE-ROU	TING O	F WAS	TE WA	TER DISCHARGE				
	CONTRA	CTOR T	O PRO	VIDE	ALL MOBILIZATION	1/1	DEMOBILIZATIO	Ν,	
					OR THE RE-ROUTIN				
	1		1 3		PTER MAINTENANCE	: (PERATIONS TO		
	THE UN	ION-MI	LLIAM	S PSD	•				
	WORK I	S TO B	E PER	FORME	D IN ACCORDANCE	w ?	TH THE PLANS		
					PREPARED BY CAPI				
					THE PURCHASE OR				
	THE DE	PARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATION PURCH	AS	SING DIVISION	•	
	A MAND	ATODY	ON CT	TE DO			AT THE LIV		
					E-BID WILL BE HE IATION SUPPORT F				
					N DRIVE, WILLIAM				
					00 AM. FAILURE				
	PRE-BI	D WILL	RESU	LT IN	DISQUALIFICATIO	N	OF THE BID.		
	D DEFED	ENOE E	65 H6	- 0-	DANEGITA OTEEL B				
i	PREFER	ENCE F	טא טא	E UF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	ΚU	שוטטנוצ		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY THE DIRE	СТ	OR OF THE		
	PU	RCHASI	NG DI	VISIO	N PURSUANT TO SU	BS	ECTION 2 BEL		
					USE OR SUPPLY ST)R	
					ROJECT OTHER THA	1			
		ODUCTS IS CON			HE UNITED STATES	•	AS USED USED	ΙN	
	1 17	15 CUN	IRACI	,					
	Α.	"STA	TE CO	NTRAC	T PROJECT" MEANS	Α	NY ERECTION ()R	
					F, OR ANY ADDITI			ION	
		,	l l		PROVEMENT TO ANY				
		1)		LUDING, BUT NOT				
		UK H	T PHMY	15, U	R THE INSTALLATI	UN	UF ANY HEAT	LN	
GIGNATURE	<u> </u>			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	1DIT	<u></u>	ATE	
	Ull j	az			30)4 -	-422 - 0025	`'" 8	31-06
Project C	oordina	tor	in 55 - 0	069165	7		ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

T O

PAGE

DEFK7051

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/	2006				
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	Q	UANTITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS STATE OF WEST	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI OR AFTER JUNE 6,	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
	1	SHAPED, DRAWN FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY SUCH OPERATIO HEARTH, BASIC	TS" MEANS PRODUCT, EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF NS, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC THER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OF TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	(AMERICA AND I	S" MEANS THE UNIT NCLUDES ALL TERRI UBJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
	V	I	HE PURCHASING DEP E THE USE OF FORE		
	ļ	EXCEED ONE TE TOTAL CONTRAC HUNDRED DOLLA GREATER. FOR COST IS THE V	EACH CONTRACT ITE NTH OF ONE PERCEN T COST OR TWO THO RS (\$2,500.00), W THE PURPOSES OF T ALUE OF THE STEEL THE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	Đ	DETERMINES THAT PRODUCED QUANTITY OR O	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA THERWISE ARE NOT MEET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY	
		SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE 304	1–422 – 0025	8-31-06
me project Co	oordi	nator FEIN 55-069			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-422-0025

Request for Quotation

DEFK7051

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S

þ

J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

*709060315

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 08/01/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME CAT UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MOOD COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 304-422-0025 8-31-06 Project Coordinator 55-0691657 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITL Project Coordinator

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S

P

RFQ NUMBER

DEFK7051

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

***709060315** 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED: F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/01/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-422-0025 8-31-06

55-0691657



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

\$ H

P

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

304-422-0025 *709060315 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINTED	3.12.11	TER	MS OF SAL	Endigents.	S	HIP VIA	: (1	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/01/20	006									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2006		1	В	ID O	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEN	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
ALUNOTHO OCCOOR FRANCE INCOME FOR A TORAL DON PROBLEM AS A S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	TERA JBLIC JBLIC JREL JREL JRESS, JRESS, JREST JRESS, JRES	TION, S WORKE 5 HARE SE ST, TU HARE ST, TU HARE ST ST HARE ST ST HARE	REPAIR OF OO	REL WHO SA TOO STORE SE WAS TOO SE WAS TOO SE WARE TOO SE WARE TOO SE WARE SO WELL AS TOO SE WALL AS TOO SE WAL	PROVEME PROVEM	IS MORI IS MORI IS MORI IS MORI IS MORI IRE THAI WILL , INCED II RY OR I INCED II RY OR I INCED II INC	MAIN NAME OF THE STATE OF THE S	RECONSTRUCT TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 ST OF STEEL ,000 POUNDS PT ONLY ALU E UNITED ST PMENT PURCH LL BE MADE SS THE COST S THAN 10,0 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY RODUCTS IS SONABLE IF DR FOREIGN ASS OR STEE A "SUBSTANT JNITED STAT AY BE SUPPL RE HIGHER I DER THE ABO SPENDING U LIKE FOREIG ABLE AND LO THE SPENDIN LUATION AND MESTIC PROD IF THEY ARE EEL.	AND, IS OF MINU ATES OF OO BEUND FOUNDS MADE LIAL ESD N VET N WER G UCTS.	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE EC			TIONS	To exe	
SIGNATURE	rally		<u></u>	COLUMN TO SERVE SERVE		TELEPHON	^E 304-	-422-0025	DATE	8-31-06
TITLE Project Coor	rdinat	or FE	^{IN} 55-	069165	57			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK7051

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

%H-₽-F0

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/20	06					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/31/	2006	BI	D OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UN	IIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EX	HIBIT 9					
1	TICE FOR I OJECT ADDE		ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	T OF CONS	TRUCTION	
то	ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY ING SCHEDULE I DDENDA FOR STA	N ISSUING		
AN AN AN PUI SEI	D A LIST O D SPECIFIC D LIST SHA RCHASING D ND A COPY	F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORW IVISION.	INEER SHALL PR IES THAT HAVE THE PROJECT. ARDED TO THE B THE ARCHITECT/ ENDUM TO THE S ISSUED.	PROCURED THE ADDE UYER IN T ENGINEER	DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL ALS	
OPI BU'	TERESTED P ENING DATE	ARTIES AND . ANY ADDI FOURTEEN	END THE ADDEND, IF NECESSARY ENDUM SHOULD B (14) DAYS PRIO	, EXTEND E RECEIVE	D BY THE	
ANI REC SHA EXC	DDERS AND D THE STAT GULATIONS ALL ALSO A CEPTION MA LE PURPOSE	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR'S THAT APPLY PPLY TO AN Y BE FOR A	D BE FORMALLY TO THE STATE POST OFFICE. THE TO THE ORIGINATION DOCUMENT ADDENDUM THAT THE A BID OPENITOR A BID	URCHASING SAME RUL AL BIDDIN MENT. TH T IS ISSU	DIVISION ES AND G DOCUMEN E ONLY ED FOR TH	T
RE	V. 11/96					
		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	11/11/11		TELEPHONE	304-422-002	25 DATE	8-31-06
THILE Project Coo	rdinator F	55-0691				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709060315** 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED	тен	RMS OF SA	LE COMMO	s	HIP VIA		district in F .	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	34.3
08/01/	2006											
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2006		[BID	OPE	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM	المحضوضية
LINE	QUAI	JTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	M NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT	1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
	EXHIBI	T 10										
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT							
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	OF THE F NECESSA CIFICATI	RY F	REVIS				
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :									
	NO. 1	•	8-20-	06								
	NO. 2	•	 		• • • •							
	NO. 3	•			• • • •							
	NO. 4	•			• • • •							
ì	NO. 5	•			•,• • •							
						CONFIRM REJECTION				THE		
	Mili	M	M			s	IGNA	TURE				
•		osley O	onstru	ction,	Inc.		ЭМРА	NY				
ŀ	8-31-0	б • • • • • •	• • • •			D/	TE					
F	REV. 1	1/96										
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LI	CENSE						
u	VEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1-2 REQUI	RES	THAT	ALL			
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITIO	Ns				
SIGNATURE	elf.			THE STREET		TELEPHONE	604 – 4	22-002	25	DATE	8-31-06	
Project Co	ordinat	or	55 - 0	0691657	7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADD	RESS CHA	NGES :	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for [Quotation

S H P

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER

DEFK7051

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

304-422-0025 ***709060315** J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINTE	ED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/2	2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/31/	2006	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	(TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
9 L M C	STATE MUST B ICENSING BO ICENSE. AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILD	RFORM CONTRACTI THE WEST VIR OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACT WEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 319 4) 558-7890.	RGINIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTOR TORS LICENSE MAY DIVISION OF LAN	DRS RS BE BOR
P		BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQ INCLUDE THE CON R BID.		
В	IDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
C	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	J.C. Bosley Cons	truction, Inc.	•••
C	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV003012		
C		R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRE ORS LICENSE PRI ACT		OF
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
A T D	ND REGULATI HE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHAS HE INFORMATION TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERN	PROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
A 0 D	NY OTHER SO R ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICA AL OR WRITTEN, ION PROVIDED FR PARAGRAPH IS V	WHICH CONTRADICOM THE SOURCES	TS
		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
IGNATURE	w////.	The Control of the Co	TELEPHONE 30	04-422-0025	DATE 8-31-06
TLE Project Co	oordinator FE	^{IN} 55-06916		1	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

ō

DEFK7051

PAGE 9

	ADDRESS	CODDESD	ONDENCE	TO A	TTENTION	OF:
Anna de Alla	MUDITESS	COLLEGE	CINDEINOR	107	CIECALION	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/2			7.000
BID OPENING DATE:		OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP GAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/OF OR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACTOR OF THE VENDOR/OF TH	CT IS AUTOMATI-	
 	REV. 1/2005 NOTICE		
	Nonice		
	A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130		
	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CON		
	SEALED BID		
	BUYER: CB-23		
ļ	REQ. NO.: DEFK7051		
	BID OPENING DATE: 8/31/06		
	BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-422-0414	IS NECESSARY	
- M	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE		4-422-0025 DATE	8-31-06
Project (Coordinator 55-0691657	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709060315**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC

Request for Quotation

SHIP

, O

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

PO BOX 67 MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

304-422-0025

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SA	tE	hagua kiri	SHIP VIA		F.	O.B.	J	REIGHT TERMS
08/01/		-									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2006	Jacob Tabal	7.2.2	, ,, , ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30F	PM.
LINE	QUAN	ידוזיץ	UOP	CAT NO.	'n	TEM NUMBE	R	UNI	T PRICE		AMOUNT
	PLEASE CONCER		HIS C		AME O	F PERS	SON TO	CONTACT	. 		
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF I	RFQ		051 ***		\$ <u>1</u>	49,970.00
							Bi	d Alterna	te #1	\$	4,000.00
							Bi	d Alterna	te #2	\$	4,680.00
IGNATURE	1/	100				FOR TERM	DUONE	د ناده از باز کو مستخاصیشان را از انباک	DATE	0 7	1-06
Project Co	endinata)72 FEI	N EE	 0691657	,		504	1-422-0025			1-06 NOTED ABOVE
1109601 00	VI UIIIAU	/1.	77	0051031				AUU	nego Criangi	3 10 BE 1	NOTED ADOVE

AASF #1 WASH WATER DISCHARGE REROUTING PROJECT DEF K7-051

BID SHEET

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS _	3,000.00	3,000.00
2	Construction Administration & Misc	1	LS	4,000.00	4,000.00
3	Drop Inlet Modification	2	EA _	900.00	1,800.00
4	Ihree-way Valve	1	LS _	9,700.00	9,700.00
5	Existing O/W Separator Modification	1	LS _	3,500.00	3,500.00
6	Cleanouts	4	EA _	500.00	2,000.00
7	6" PVC Pipe	530	LF _	30.00	15,900.00
8	Manhole	1	LS _	3,700.00	3,700.00
9	Equalization Tank and Pump	1	LS	65,795.00	65,795.00
10	Bollards	8	EA	575.00	4,600.00
11	Road Crossing and Repair	1	LS _	6,700.00	6,700.00
12	1 1/2" Force Main	500	LF	12.75	6,375.00
13	3" Casing Pipe	1	LS	3,000.00	3,000.00
14	Meter Vault and Meter	1	LS	14,000.00	14,000.00
15	Sampling Box	1	LS	3,900.00	3,900.00
16	Revegetation	1	LS _	2,000.00	2,000.00
				IOIAL COSI	149,970.00
Bid Alternate # 1	ACT-100-U Equalization Iank -Add to Bid Item #9	1	LS		4,000.00
Bid Alternate # 2	Cleaning of the Existing 3,000 Gallon Containment Solutions Oil/Water Separator	1	LS		4,680.00
DA IED:					
Anomat 31	2006				

August 31,2006

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY:

J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

(hereinafter referred to as Bidder)

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:

wv 003012

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm	J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.
Address	P.O. Box 67
Address	Mineral Wells, WV 26150
Iax ID#	55-0691657

By MMMA/k

Title Project Coordinator

Phone 304-422-0025

Fax <u>304-422-041</u>4

011

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Bids will be received by the:

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

PO Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

for the following project:

AASF #1 Washwater Discharge Rerouting Project

WVARNG

Williamstown, Wood County, WV

in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by:

Capitol Engineering, Inc.

111 Wyoming Street, Suite 200

Charleston, WV 25302 304-344-07220 (phone) 304-344-0820 (fax)

The Owner for this project is:

West Virginia Army National Guard

Any proposed Equal for a Standard shall be submitted to the Engineer no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the bid opening. If no Addenda are issued in association with the Bidder's request, the proposed Equal shall be considered rejected.

Sealed bids will be received for General Contract until Thursday, August 31st, 2006 at 1:30 p.m., Daylight Savings Time at the following location:

Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

A pre-bid conference will he held at the West Virginia National Guard Army Aviation Support Facility #1 (AASF #1), 100 Aviation Drive, Williamstown, WV 26187 on 16 August 2006, at 10:00 a.m. Contractor's attendance at the Pre-Bid Meeting is mandatory for all General Contractors who wish to submit a bid. All primary/subcontractors including masonry, mechanical, plumbing and electrical are encouraged to attend.

Contract Documents are available at no charge by contacting Mr. Phil Emmerth, phone 304-201-3529.

REQ No	DEFK7051
--------	----------

AFFIDAVIT

016

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	J.C. Bos	sley Constru	ction,	Inc.					
Authorized Signa	iture:	MA	le		THE PARTY OF THE P	Date:	8-31-06	<u> </u>	

					Agency Adjutant Gen. REO.P.O# <u>DEFR7051</u>	2
		BI	D BOND		014	
<u> </u>	PO Box 67 Mine	SE PRESENTS. That we the eral Wells WV 26150	0 _	- 'D / 1	American Southern Insurance	Ē
Kansa	of 18051 Jefferson Pa	rk Rd #104 Middleburg	Hts OH 44130 a comporation organ		ng under the laws of the State of	
	with its principal o	office in the City of Atlant	a GAa		eld and firmly bound unto the State	
of Wast Vi	rginia as Obligee in the p uly to be made, we jointly	enal sum of <u>Nine Thousan</u> Twenty Five and severally bind ourselves,	and no/100 and no/100 , our hairs, adminis	y,625.00 trators, executo) for the payment of whice rs, successors and assigns	h
T	ha Condillon of the above	obligation is such that where	as the Principal has	s submitted to the	ne Purchasing Section of the	
Departmen	I of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached t	ierelo and made a :	part hereof, to e	onter into a contract in writing for	
-	Re-Routing of Wast	<u>e Water Discharge</u> DE	FK7051			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u></u>
	,	Notes to the state of the state				
NO	W THEREFORE,			•		
hereto and agreement is force and ef except the parties of the par	shall furnish any other bon created by the acceptance fect. It is expressly unders penal amount of this obligates Surety, for the value rece	ds and insurance required by of said bid, then this obligation to and agreed that the liet allon as herein stated. Ition as herein stated.	y the old or proposa on shall be null and bility of the Surety for agrees that the obtle	al, and shall in a l void, otherwise or any and all cl pations of seld S	with the bid or proposal attached if other respects perform the athis obligation shall remain in full aims hereunder shall, in no event shall aims and its bond shall be in no and said Surely does hereby	
					such of them as are corporations	
		affixed hereunto and these	presents to be sign	ed by their prop	er officera, this	
_ <u>St</u> day	of August	, 20 <u></u> ,				
rindipal Corp	porate Seal		J.C.		truction, Inc.	:
		·	John Hosl		ist be President or s President)	-
			Pre	sident_	(Tide)	
rely Corpora	ele Seal		Ameri	can Southern	Insurance Company	
				(Nan	ne of Surety)	
					66	

ORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, twee of altorney must be attached

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S W 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address:

3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia: Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee: or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety. bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$850,000 (eight hundred fifty thousand dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents. shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 16th day of May, 2006.

Gail A Lee, Secretary

By:

American-Southern Insurance Company

esident

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 16th day of May 2006, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

Notary Public, State of Georgia Candaco Qualified in DeKalb County

COUNTY OF FULTON

Commission Expires December 7, 2009

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREEY foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the

2006 🗟

John R Huot Vice President

Number 11263

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Whereas, AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY domiciled in the State of Kansas has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Jane L. Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #0063

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2005

À	CC	100	TS

LIABILITIES

Bonds	\$ 53,002,082	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$ 30,767,550
Stocks	29,024,472	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	25,603,015
Cash and Short - Term Investments	9,949,824	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	8,096,505
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	9,957,164	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	, ,	Other Liabilities	9,434,027
Other Fasous	3,281,527	Total Liabilities	\$ 74,174,300
•		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	28,040,769
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	31,040,769
Iotal Assets	\$ 105,215,069	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$ 105,215,069

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC)

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 7th day of March, 2006, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office

Motary Public, Douglas County, Georgia My Commission Expires Feb 19, 2009

Helen I. Hilton, Notary Public
My Commission Expires February 19, 2009